from an increase or a decrease in interest rates. Higher duration numbers, whether positive or negative, indicate
greater volatility in the market value of equity in response to changing interest rates. Each FHLBank has an internal
modeling system for measuring its duration gap; therefore, individual FHLBank measurements may not be directly
comparable.

Table 28 - Duration Gap(1) (in months)

FHLBank
June 30,
2011

December 31,
2010

Boston 0.6 1.1
New York (0.5) (0.9)
Pittsburgh 1.4 1.7
Atlanta (0.4) (0.2)
Cincinnati (0.1) 0.1
Indianapolis (1.1) (0.6)
Chicago 0.2 0.0
Des Moines 0.8 (0.6)
Dallas 2.0 2.0
Topeka (0.2) (1.0)
San Francisco 1.3 1.4
Seattle 0.1 0.0

(1) Duration gap values include the effect of interest-rate exchange agreements.

FHLBank of Chicago’s Fair Value Changes

The FHLBank of Chicago’s Asset/Liability Management Committee provides oversight of risk management
practices and policies. This includes routine reporting to the FHLBank of Chicago’s senior management and its
board of directors, as well as maintaining the market risk policy, which defines its interest-rate risk limits. Table 29
presents the change in market risk limits under the Market Risk Policy. Some scenarios were not measured when
swap rates were less than two percent at December 31, 2010.

Table 29 - FHLBank of Chicago’s Fair Value Changes (dollars in millions)

Scenario
Change

in Fair Value Limit
Change

in Fair Value Limit

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010

-200 bp $246.9 $(185.0) $ (a) $(185.0)
-100 bp 43.4 (77.5) (a) (77.5)
-50 bp 6.4 (30.0) (a) (30.0)
-25 bp 3.9 (15.0) 0.7 (15.0)
+25 bp (4.4) (30.0) 2.0 (30.0)
+50 bp (5.3) (60.0) 2.0 (60.0)
+100 bp 16.1 (155.0) (22.7) (155.0)
+200 bp 11.3 (370.0) (173.2) (370.0)

(a) Due to the low interest rate environment, these values were not calculated.

Use of Derivatives to Manage Interest-Rate Risk

An FHLBank enters into derivatives to manage interest-rate risk, prepayment risk and exposure inherent in
otherwise unhedged assets and funding positions. An FHLBank attempts to use derivatives to reduce interest-rate
exposure in the most cost-efficient manner. Derivatives are used to adjust the effective maturity, repricing
frequency, or option characteristics of financial instruments to achieve risk-management objectives. For a
discussion of managing interest-rate risk exposure, see Risk Management—Market Risk—Use of Derivatives to